Nickel Sulphate 10.95  510  446

Cobalt Sulphate 4.67  273  189

Scandium Oxide 0.56  14  24

Ammonium Sulphate 0.16  8  7

Total Revenue 16.35  805  665

EBITDA 10.79 559  443

Pre-tax Free Cashflow 8.04 524  412

Post-tax Free Cashflow 5.56 398  308

Note: By-product credits based on US$59,236/t Co (metal equivalent), US$1,500/kg Sc2O3 and US$130/t amsul.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 ASX/TSX:CLQ 19

Figure 9: Sunrise Total Revenue Split US$ billions (Years 1 – 25)

Figure 10: Revenue (Years 1 – 25)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 ASX/TSX:CLQ 20

Financial Evaluation

The financial evaluation of the Project was conducted using a discounted cash flow (‘DCF’)

methodology over an initial 25-year mine life.  The financial model assumed a real 8%

discount rate, 100% equity finance and a 30% corporate tax rate.  Based on this analysis,

the Project returns a NPV8 (real, ungeared post-tax) of US$1.21 billion (A$1.72 billion)

and a real post-tax internal rate of return of 15.44%.  Alternative economic outcomes

based on a range of sensitivities are tabled below.

NPV Sensitivity Analysis (A$ billions)

NPV815 -15% -10% -5%
Base
Case

+5% +10% +15%

Nickel Sulphate Price 1.18 1.36 1.54 1.72 1.91 2.09 2.27

Cobalt Sulphate Price 1.45 1.54 1.63 1.72 1.81 1.91 2.00

Capital Cost 2.07 1.96 1.84 1.72 1.61 1.49 1.38

Operating Cost 1.88 1.83 1.78 1.72 1.67 1.62 1.57

AUD/USD 2.69 2.33 2.01 1.72 1.46 1.23 1.01

Figure 11: Life of Mine Cashflow (Real Post-Tax)

15 Real post-tax ungeared

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 ASX/TSX:CLQ 21

FUNDING AND DEVELOPMENT

COVID-19 has presented difficult conditions for financial markets and challenges for

funding new projects. Pleasingly, though, engagement with the automotive and mining

sectors on Sunrise remains on-going, despite these challenges.

While the timing for completion of a transaction is not possible to forecast, Clean TeQ will

continue to engage with potential partners across the supply chain.